

**These charges are only allegations which  
may be contested by the licensee in an  
Administrative hearing.**

IN THE MATTER  
  
OF  
  
JULIO CESAR ALMEYDA, R.P.A.

STATEMENT  
  
OF  
  
CHARGES

JULIO CESAR ALMEYDA, R.P.A., the Respondent, was authorized to practice as a registered physician assistant in New York State on or about January 24, 2011, by the issuance of registration number 014580 by the New York State Education Department.

**FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS**

- A. On or about July 25, 2013 in the District Court for Nassau County, New York, Respondent entered a plea of guilty to, and was accordingly convicted of, driving while intoxicated, in violation of New York Vehicle and Traffic Law, Section 1192(2), a misdemeanor, and was sentenced, *inter alia*, to pay fines, surcharges and other fees, to use an ignition interlock device for one year, and revocation of his driver's license, with conditional discharge after one year.

**SPECIFICATION OF CHARGES**  
**CRIMINAL CONVICTION (N.Y.S.)**

Respondent is charged with committing professional misconduct as defined in N.Y. Educ. Law § 6530(9)(a)(i) by having been convicted of committing an act constituting a crime under New York state law as alleged in the facts of the following:

I. The facts in Paragraph A

DATE: August 5, 2014  
Albany, New York

REDACTED

---

MICHAEL A. HISER, ESQ.  
Deputy Counsel  
Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct